IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IOWA SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0579

IN THE INTEREST OF J.V., Minor Child,

D.B. and M.B., Guardians,
Petitioners - Appellants,
vs.
J.V., Mother.,
Respondent - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE Polk County No. JVJV251326

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

CATHLEEN J. SIEBRECHT SIEBRECHT LAW FIRM PO Box 57647 Pleasant Hill, IA 50327 Phone Number: 515-288-4005 Email: Siebrechtlaw@gmail.com ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

BRIEF

PROOF OF SERVICE

On the 10th day of November, 2023, the undersigned hereby certifies that she electronically served the within Appellee's Brief on the following attorneys of record via EDMS:

Mark Hinshaw 1200 Valley West Drive, Suite 208 West Des Moines, IA 50266 mark@hawkeyedivorce.com Attorney for Guardians-Appellants

Jeremy Feitelson 1200 Valley West Drive, Suite 606 West Des Moines, IA 50266 jeremy@feitelsonlaw.com Guardian ad Litem

Respectfully Submitted:

/s/ Cathleen J. Siebrecht

Cathleen J. Siebrecht AT0007320 SIEBRECHT LAW FIRM PO Box 57647 Pleasant Hill, IA 50327 Phone Number: 515-288-4005 Email: Siebrechtlaw@gmail.com ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
NATURE OF THE CASE	8
COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
PRESERVATION OF ERROR	12
ISSUE I: MERITS	13
ISSUE II: MERITS	19
ISSUE III: MERITS	21
CONCLUSION	23
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
COST CERTIFICATE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

IOWA CODE CHAPTER 600A	12, 21
IOWA CODE §600A.1	22
IOWA CODE §600A.1(1)	22
IOWA CODE §600A.1(2)	21
IOWA CODE §600A.8(3)(B)	14
IOWA CODE §600A.8(3)(B)(1)	16
IOWA CODE §600A.8(3)(B)(2)	16
RULES	
IOWA R. APP. 4	12
IOWA R. APP. 6.14(6)(G)	12
IOWA R. APP. 6.903(2)(D)	
IOWA R. APP. 6.903(2)(G)(3)	
IOWA R. APP. 6.1101(3)(A)	8
CASES	
SANTOSKY V. KRAMER, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	14
TROXEL V. GRANVILLE, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
GENETZKY V. IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, 480 N.W.2D 858 (I	
1992)	
IN RE D.M., 516 N.W.2D 888 (IOWA 1994)	
IN RE ESTATE OF RUTTER, 633 N.W.2D 740 (IOWA 2001) IN RE GOETTSCHE, 311 N.W.2D 104 (IOWA 1981)	
IN KE GOELISCHE, 311 N.W.ZD 104 (IOWA 1981)	15

IN RE GUARDIANSHIP OF SAMS, 256 N.W.2D 570 (IOWA 1977) 15	
IN RE Q.G., 911 N.W.2D 761 (IOWA 2018)21, 22	
IN RE R.K.B., 572 N.W.2D 600 (IOWA 1998)12	
IN THE INTEREST OF L.H., 480 N.W.2D 43 (IOWA 1992)14	
IN THE INTEREST OF CHAD, 318 N.W.2D 213 (IOWA 1992)15	
SOO LINE R. CO. V. IOWA DEPT. OF TRANSP., 521 N.W.2D 685 (IOWA 1994)	
STATE V. SEERING, 701 N.W.2D 655 (IOWA 2005)13, 20	
IN RE E.K., 568 N.W.2D 829 (IOWA CT. APP. 1997)12	
JOHNSON V. STATE FARM AUTO. INS. CO., 504 N.W.2D 135 (IOWA CAPP. 1993)20	
IN RE K.P., NO. 14-2068, 2015 WL 4644800, AT *3 (IOWA CT. APP. AUG	G.
5, 2014)	
IN THE INTEREST OF S.S. NO. 19-0291 (IOWA CT. APP. FILED DECEMBER 18, 2019)18
